CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (the “City”), for value received, hereby promises to 
pay to BMO BANK N.A., as successor by merger to Bank of the West (the “Bank”), or registered 
assigns, at the principal office of the Bank in City of Industry, California, the sum of ONE 
HUNDRED NINE MILLION U.S. DOLLARS ($109,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate unpaid principal 
amount of all Loans (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement herein